# 505716942 10/10/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5763753

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА		
		Name	Execution Date
BRICE KLEIN			04/25/2019
DAVID KOENIG			04/05/2019
STEVE MARTINEZ			04/01/2019
REENA PATEL			03/12/2017
ALESSIA SERAFINO			04/02/2019
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ΓΑ		
Name:		GRAINGER, INC.	
Street Address:		RAINGER PARKWAY	
City:	LAKE	FOREST	
State/Country:	ILLINC		
Postal Code:	60045		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1	_	
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:		15353470	
	ΑΤΑ	(010) 450, 0405	
Fax Number:		(312)456-8435	cossful it will be sent
Fax Number: Correspondence will be	e sent to	(312)456-8435 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v	
	e sent to	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 312.456.8400	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	e sent to	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 312.456.8400 chiipmail@gtlaw.com	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 312.456.8400 chiipmail@gtlaw.com GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsue d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w 312.456.8400 chiipmail@gtlaw.com GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 77 W. WACKER DRIVE	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 312.456.8400 chiipmail@gtlaw.com GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 77 W. WACKER DRIVE SUITE 310	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsue d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w 312.456.8400 chiipmail@gtlaw.com GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 77 W. WACKER DRIVE	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provideo	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w 312.456.8400 chiipmail@gtlaw.com GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 77 W. WACKER DRIVE SUITE 310 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w 312.456.8400 chiipmail@gtlaw.com GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 77 W. WACKER DRIVE SUITE 310 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to provideo	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 312.456.8400 chiipmail@gtlaw.com GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 77 W. WACKER DRIVE SUITE 310 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 31083.70US2	
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to provideo	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 312.456.8400 chiipmail@gtlaw.com GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 77 W. WACKER DRIVE SUITE 310 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 31083.70US2 GARY R. JAROSIK	

source=Decl70US2#page1.tif source=Decl70US2#page2.tif source=Decl70US2#page3.tif source=Decl70US2#page4.tif source=Decl70US2#page5.tif source=Serafino Decl70US2#page1.tif source=Serafino Decl70US2#page2.tif

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION

WHEREAS, we, Brice Klein of 4170 17th St. Apt. 102, San Francisco California 94114, David Koenig of 100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045, Steve Martinez of 100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045, and Reena Patel of 100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING A TRACKING BEACON TO PERSONAL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT for which a patent application has been prepared for filing with the United States Patent & Trademark Office, which has been assigned application number 15/353,470.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, hereby sell and assign to W.W. GRAINGER, INC. ("Assignee"), an Illinois corporation, having its principal place of business at 100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045-5201, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, fitle, and interest in and to the invention invented by us, and the application for United States patent therefor, the declaration, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents and Utility Model Registrations which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent or Utility Model Registration to the said Assignee, its successor, assigns, nominces, or other legal representatives, as assignce of the entire interest herein assigned. We covenant that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith and agree that we will communicate to said Assignce, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testily in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominces, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer. We further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said Assignce, its successors, assignces, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own names, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper patent and/or Utility Model protection for said invention in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP of Chicago, Illinois, authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent Office of any foreign country.

Page 1 of 5

## 031083.70US2

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF,	1	have	bereunto	set my	hand	this	<u>251</u> 4 day	of
--------------	----------	---	------	----------	--------	------	------	------------------	----

Brice Klein

CHI 67808805v1

Page 2 of 5

		÷.																																		

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this \_\_\_\_\_ day of  $\frac{d_{per}}{d_{per}} = \frac{2017}{2e_{\pi}}$ 

:

David Koenig

CHI 67808805v1

Page 3 of 2

031083.70US2

- 52

- 20

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this \_\_\_\_\_ day of Asymptotic 197 2019, 2017.

Steve Martinez

CHI 67808805v1

Page 4 of 2

031083.70US2

Reena Patel

CHI 67808808v1

Page 5 of 2

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Alessia Serafino of <u>679 E. Lenox Ln. Palatine, IL 60074</u>, along with my co-inventors, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR SECURING A TRACKING BEACON TO PERSONAL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT for which a patent application has been prepared for filing with the United States Patent & Trademark Office, which has been assigned application number 15/353,470.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, hereby sell and assign to W.W. GRAINGER, INC. ("Assignce"), an Illinois corporation, having its principal place of business at 100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045-5201, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention invented by us, and the application for United States patent therefor, the declaration, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents and Utility Model Registrations which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent or Utility Model Registration to the said Assignee, its successor, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignce of the entire interest herein assigned. I covenant that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith and agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, I will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer. I further covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assignees, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own names, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper patent and/or Utility Model protection for said invention in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP of Chicago, Illinois, authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent Office of any foreign country.

ACTIVE 42734286v1

Page 1 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 02 day of April 2019

enfino

ACTIVE 42734286v1

Page 2 of 2

#### PATENT REEL: 050701 FRAME: 0844

**RECORDED: 10/10/2019**